
Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 October 
2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Gareth Price
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Industry representatives - Support for the Steel Industry in Wales
(09:20 - 10:20) (Pages 1 - 54) 

Chris Hagg, Head of External Affairs, Celsa Steel
Jon Bolton, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Executive Officer, Liberty Steel UK Plates 
& UK Steel Development
Dominic King, Head of Policy and Representation, UK Steel
Tata Steel Europe (representative TBC)

Attached Documents: 
Research brief
EIS(5)-07-16 (p1) Celsa Steel
EIS(5)-07-16 (p2) Liberty Steel UK
EIS(5)-07-16 (p3) UK Steel

Break (10:20 - 10:30)

3 Union representatives - Support for the Steel Industry in Wales
(10:30 - 11:30) (Pages 55 - 60) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Tony Brady, Regional Co-Ordinating Officer, Unite
Jeff Beck, Organiser, GMB
Rob Edwards, Lead Organiser, Community

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-07-16 (p4) Unite
EIS(5)-07-16 (p5) Community

4 First Minister of Wales - Support for the Steel Industry in Wales
(11:30 - 12:30) (Pages 61 - 64) 

Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister of Wales
James Price, Deputy Permanent Secretary - Economy, Skills and Natural Resources 
Department
Gwenllian Roberts, Deputy Director - Energy and Steel, Economy and 
Infrastructure

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-07-16 (p6) First Minister of Wales

5 Paper(s) to note
 

5.1 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding 'Petition P-
04-668 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant'

(Page 65) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-07-16 (p7) Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 
regarding 'Petition P-04-668 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant'

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting.

 



7 National Infrastructure Commission for Wales - Options paper
(12:30 - 12:31) (Page 66) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-07-16 (p8) Options paper
 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



EIS(5)-07-16 (p1)

[Type here]

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee of 19th October

CELSA Steel Submission 

1. Update on the general situation and the impact on the steel industry. 

Since the meetings in the spring of this year, there have been some encouraging 
developments, notably that the completely unsustainable situation on world steel 
markets improved in the spring/summer period of 2016 with increases in raw 
materials and finished product prices, and the relief of the fall in value of the 
pound which has given a temporary boost to the trading results of UK 
steelmakers. There have been some significant political changes (Welsh Govt 
elections, EU Referendum, Theresa May as PM, new business ministers for UK and 
Wales) and as a result we have seen more uncertainty and delays in addressing 
the underlying issues for our industry. In a UK industry context, we have seen the 
transfer of ownership of the long steel products business (principally at 
Scunthorpe) into British Steel and the restart of the Liberty plate mills. Tata now 
seem more likely to participate in a joint venture with Thyssen-Krupp. The 
engineering steels business of Tata will also probably pass into new hands so the 
landscape of steel ownership in the UK is changing with the break-up of what was 
Tata previously. All these changes, however, have not delivered a solution to the 
fundamental problems confronting the UK steel industry, notably that of global 
over-capacity on all steel products and the difficulties of UK manufacturers 
competing in free and fair markets for reasons outside their direct control, 
particularly on electricity costs but also business rates. 

In the current environment, the steelmakers have to ensure that we drive 
[...]
99 1NA                                                                           

 
                                                                                            3 October 2016 

 

 

 

Dear Russell 

 

 

Petition P-04-668 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant 

 

As you may be aware, the Petitions Committee have been considering the 

following petition: 

 

Text of the petition 

We the undersigned call upon the Welsh Government to use all levers at its 

disposal, including financial levers, to support the completion of a new power 

plant planned for Port Talbot steels works. The construction of this plant will 

create jobs and when it is operational it will reduce emissions, reduce Tata’s 

running costs and help to safeguard vital jobs in the area. 

 

We considered the petition at our meeting on 13 September and agreed to write 

to you to ask if your Committee plans to consider the issues related to steel 

production in Wales further and, if so, whether you would include the issue raised 

by the petition as part of that consideration. 

 
 

EIS(5)-07-16 (p7)

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 5.1



 

 

 

 

I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the Clerking 

Team at SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales    

 

Yours sincerely 

  

 

 

 

Mike Hedges AC/AM 

Cadeirydd/ Chair 

 

Pack Page 66

mailto:SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Industry representatives - Support for the Steel Industry in Wales
	EIS(5)-07-16 (p1) Celsa Steel
	EIS(5)-07-16 (p2) Liberty Steel UK
	EIS(5)-07-16 (p3) UK Steel

	3 Union representatives - Support for the Steel Industry in Wales
	EIS(5)-07-16 (p5) Community

	4 First Minister of Wales - Support for the Steel Industry in Wales
	5.1 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding 'Petition P-04-668 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant'
	7 National Infrastructure Commission for Wales - Options paper



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 October 
2016

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3758

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Russell George AM (Chair)

Hannah Blythyn AM

Hefin David AM

Vikki Howells AM

Mark Isherwood AM

Jeremy Miles AM

Adam Price AM

David J Rowlands AM

Witnesses:

Jeff Beck, GMB

Tony Brady, Unite the Union

Rob Edwards, Community

Chris Hagg, Celsa Steel

Dominic King, UK Steel

James Price, Welsh Government

Gwenllian Roberts,, Welsh Government

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3758


Jon Bolton, Liberty Group

Martin Brunnock, Tata Steel

Committee Staff:

Gareth Price (Clerk)

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations.

2 Industry representatives - Support for the Steel Industry in Wales 

2.1 Chris Hagg, Jon Bolton, Dominic King and Martin Brunnock answered questions 
from Committee Members.
2.2 Martin Brunnock (Tata) agreed to provide details on the timescale for proposed 
funding from the Welsh Government Smart Cymru scheme for product development.

3 Union representatives - Support for the Steel Industry in Wales 

3.1 Tony Brady, Jeff Beck and Rob Edwards answered questions from Committee 
Members.

4 First Minister of Wales - Support for the Steel Industry in Wales 

4.1 The First Minister, James Price and Gwenllian Roberts answered questions from 
Committee Members.
4.2 The First Minister agreed to provide the Committee with a copy of the letter he 
sent to the Prime Minister regarding the Steel Industry.



5 Paper(s) to note 

5.1 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding 'Petition P-04-

668 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant' 

5.1.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting. 

6.1.1 The Committee agreed the motion.

7 National Infrastructure Commission for Wales - Options paper 

7.1 The Committee discussed the options paper relating to the National Infrastructure 
Commission for Wales inquiry.


